received by the shareholders (placed shares) and expressed in the national currency of the 

Republic of Uzbekistan. 

6.2. The size of the authorized fund (capital) is 15 073 509 601 000 (fifteen trillion seventy-three 

billion five hundred nine million six hundred one thousand) sums, divided by  

15 073 509 601 (fifteen billion seventy-three million five hundred nine thousand six hundred 

one) pieces of common shares. 

6.3. The authorized fund (capital) of the Company determines the minimum amount of the 

Company’s property which guarantees the interests of the Company’s creditors. 

7. NUMBER, NOMINAL VALUE AND TYPES OF THE COMPANY’S SHARES 

7.1. The Company has placed 15 073 509 601 (fifteen billion seventy-three million five hundred nine 

thousand six hundred one) pieces of common shares. 

7.2. The nominal value of each common share of the Company is 1,000 (One Thousand) soums. 

7.3. The Company may, in the manner established by the Legislation, conduct an open subscription 

for shares issued by it through a public offering or a closed subscription through a private

[...]

The authorized fund (capital) of the Company may be increased by placing additional shares. 

Additional shares may be placed by the Company only to the extent of the number of authorized 

shares established in the Charter of the Company. 

9.2.  The Company has the right to place 922 209 545 (nine hundred twenty-two million two hundred 

nine thousand five hundred forty-five) additional common shares for the amount of  

922 209 545 000 (nine hundred twenty two billion two hundred nine million five hundred forty 

five thousand) sums with nominal value of 1,000 (One thousand) soums in addition to the placed 

shares. 

9.3. Decisions to increase the authorized fund (capital) of the Company and to amend the Charter in 

relation to the increase of the authorized fund (capital) of the Company and the reduction of the